A0 et U IS SISH0T A BHGO| FHUBS B 4 YL LICE 20| REE 28 HOI5HI B 0[GSHI| BIZILICE KP 1811

TI1-P470-08

CHlssue 4
(KR 1811)

DP27T, DP27TE

OIO|2EA & /2E SAIZELEE - JSHTA

@1
OIF0{A A1 22| 7+t 2m 2012
22k XU OIZETHEH B 2L QoM 22t 20| 2YE|= SO HUEE W= =

ohEA0) e 2

1= 0.2~17 bar go|ct.

Y S
il
|0
Hu
=
lo
H o
N
!
mo &
_ovﬂ
X

0|8 7+t EtY
DP27T Y/ 2 SAZEEUS

DP27TE YH/2L SAZEUE+MT|HO 2 RHE|=£2f-0|E EE

L2 H

Range A 16C~49C

Range B 38°C~71TC

Range C49°C~82C

Range D 71C~104C

Range E 93C~127C

® tij2iorzyY

DN15LC, DN15, DN20, DN25, DN32, DN40, DN50 LEAHA BSP (BS 21 parallel) &= NPT(DN15~25 only)

DN15-DN50 PN25

DN25-DN50 ANSI 300

BESHA
o
2

S
HA S8

DN15-DN50 KS10/16, ANSI 150

DN15 ANSI 300

@ U=/2E oA
©232 A BN D
i
0‘“ // \
150 \
100 =5t
57134
50 E71
0 G C E
0 5 10 15 172 20 25
& bar g
|:| 0| FHo M= ArES = GiCh
A-D-E LfAtAL Z2H2]AI PN25, ANSI 300, BS 10 Table H
A-B-C E&A|A ANSI 150
G-G  DP27TEARE Al 190°CTHA| AISt
A EAZ2A PN25
2[horas A-D-E 25barg @ 120C
A-B-C 17.2barg @ 40C
ZHEARE 232C @ 21 barg
AEARE -10C
HIET| AR Al DP27T 17 barg
1245 Z(CHR= DP27TE 10barg
Aene s DP27T 232C @21 barg
DP27TE 190C @ 10 barg N
2A2HLE 0C @ &2 0|EEH
2ot DP27T 17 bar AFEHY 230+10% Vacor 115£10% Vac
TE DP27TE 10 bar Fop 50/60 Hz
Z{CHEA YA Y™ 38barg R S (Inrush) 45 VA
FIHREEE0| RGO U2 B SUAALHE 25 bar g= 2ure 4 GiCh T S32A/(Holding) 23 VA
First for Steam Solutions Page 10f9

EXPERTISE

| SOLUTIONS | SUSTAINABILITY



sPIra)(SGI'CO

o Az
s 2&8% A
1 Adjustment screw Steel BS 3692 Gr.8.8
2 Adjustment lock-nut Steel BS 3692 Gr.8
3 Spring housing SGiron DIN1693 GGG 40.3
4 Top spring plate Stainless steel ASTM A351 /A351TM CF8M
5  Pressure adjustment spring Stainless steel BS 2056 302 S 25
6 Bottom spring plate Brass BS 2872 Cz2122
Securing nuts Steel BS 3692 Gr.8
7 Spring housing ) Steel BS 4439 Gr.8.8
Securing studs DN15 ~ DN32 M10x 95 mm
DN40, DN50 M12 x 95 mm
8 Pilot diaphragms Phosphor bronze BS 2870 PB102 1980
9 Pilot valve chamber SGiron DIN 1693 GGG 40.3
10  Pilot valve plunger Stainless steel BS9704315S 29
11 Pilot valve seat with integral seal Stainless steel+PTFE BS970431S29
12 Pilot valve ball Stainless steel AlSI 420
13 Pilot valve spring Stainless steel BS 2057 302 S 25
14 Pilot valve clip Stainless steel BS 1449301 S 21
15 Pilot filter cap gasket Stainless steel BS 1449316S 11
16  Pilot filter cap Stainless steel BS9704315S 29
17 Pilot filter element Brass
18 Main valve return spring Stainless steel BS 2056 302 S 25
19 Mainvalve Stainless steel BS970431S 29
20 Main valve seat Stainless steel BS970431S29
21 Balance pipe assembly Copper BS 2871 C 106 »sH
22 Main valve body SGiron DIN 1693 GGG 40.3
Securing nuts Steel BS 3692 Gr.8
23 Main body Securing studs Steel BS 4439 Gr.8.8
DN15 ~ DN32 M10 x 25 mm
DN40, DN50 M12 x 30 mm
24 Main diaphragm chamber SGiron DIN 1693 GGG 40.3
Securing nuts Steel BS 3692 Gr.8
25 Main diaphragm Securing studs Steel BS 3692 Gr.8.8
DN15 ~ DN32 M12 x50 mm
DN40, DN50 M12x55mm
26 Main diaphragms Phosphor bronze BS 2870 PB 102
27 Main diaphragm plate Brass BS 2872Cz 122
28 Pushrod Stainless steel BS 970431529
29 Control pipe assembly Brass and copper
30 Plug %" BSP Steel
32 Lock-nut Steel BS 3692 Gr.8
33 Solenoid valve
34 Packless gland housing Brass BS 2874 CZ 121
35 Pilot valve plunger Phenolic resin ISO (BS)PF2C3
36 Pilot valve seat ring Stainless steel BS 970431529
37 Pilot valve closure member Stainless steel AISI 440 B
38 Pilot valve housing SGiron DIN 1693 GGG 40.3
Securing nuts Steel BS 3692 Gr.8
39 Pilotvalve housing ) Steel
Securing studs DNT5 ~ DN50 M10 x 25 mm BS 4439 Gr.8.8
40 Lockingring Brass BS 2874 CZ 122
41 Adjustment head Phenolic resin ISO (BS)PF2C3
42 Adjustment head securing screws Cadium plated 2BAX %"
43 Capillary tube Copper PVC covered
44 Sensor Brass EN 12451 CW707R H130/170

TI-P470-08 / CHlssue 4

DP27T, DP27TE I0| 2 EA| Q21/2& SAIZ M - TASHZH

Page 2 of 9



sPIra)(SGI'CO

374

)

DP27T
1
6
4 B3
1 B2z 2 /
3 g
10 4
4B5— = 5 @;
7 \S/
8 J\\_/<
1 E
9
21 i
18 =1
Q W
20
QNES
24
32 Im:"’ ] =
25 —
26 —
27 30
@ A& -DP27T/TE
J&FEZ2210[R[Q| DP27 REHE HSICt
g2 2E5Y e
43 Pilot valve assembly with integral seal
44 Pipe assembly Brass and copper
45 Circlip Stainless steel 1.4116
46 Retainer Stainless steel BS 970431529
47  Variseal Composite elastomer/stainless steel  Turcon T40/AQISI 302
48 Pilot seat Stainless steel+PTFE BS 970431529

28
23

43

40
41
35
42
34

39
37

38
36

44
29

19

22

(

(

TI-P470-08 / CHlssue 4

DP27T, DP27TE LIO| 2 EA] Q& /2& FA|RAMH - 1

Page 30f9



SP'ra)(sarco
(v), JHE L{E (W) T3

=4
[=]

L), Y=

T

=

LIH 7|E : 3" BSP LIAA SL L

WERR| FE (HE 2m, 14 m7A S& 7t

o
T

FC.

S

ItH 1 m7tAl S8 7t

= 204 0.5 mojlA 2

4 9lct EH 2o]

1Sk
==

Ho
o

=2

1A 2o)

=

]

Qo
2E 4, 28

245l 72, of

(3" BSP)O| &

=

ZH QUL

0 )
;

=

oVas
ZENAN
I 1
= mﬁﬁggmmm— X
"“ \I@I-’.IE:I-. &/‘
%3 A

—= )] )

TS
50

)

b
L, o F

AN
(Pfip)
)

S

DP27T

31

-
N

Page 4 of 9

DP27T, DP27TE Li0|2

TI-P470-08 / CHIssue 4



sPIra)(SEI'CO

@ | (mm) ! F A kg)

ZHA|A
LIAAL | BSTOH | PN25 |ANSI300| BS10F |ANSI150(KS 10/16 A
-4 A Al Al Al Al Al Al B D F G LA | S|4
DN15LC 160 - 130 126.6 17 120.2 122 185 404 130 130 15.7 16.5
DN15 160 - 130 126.6 17 120.2 122 185 404 130 130 15.7 16.5
DN20 160 - 150 - 133 139.4 142 185 404 130 130 15.7 17.4
DN25 180 160 160 160.0 - 160.0 152 207 428 148 130 17.2 19.7
DN32 - 180 180 180.0 - 176.0 176 207 428 148 130 - 20.7
DN40 - 200 200 200.0 - 199.0 196 255 473 178 139 - 32.2
DN50 - 230 230 230.0 - 228.0 222 255 473 178 139 - 35.2
A
A1l
D
< G 5 L
O O
| A7\ —
\7/ )
O @)
F | ImE
Y T ST S i B i A
[T NI I~ T[IT AI7JCIJ 2 [ 1T T 1II [T 1T TL1
| . [
fLU F|IE =4 =234 HIHA fal =3
l«—W —>|
5
— —— I I
1| Vv
T L
(o}
K M
—>|L|<«— —>| N |<— —>| P |<— o
FLAZIE =25 =23 HIHA a7y
K L M N 0 P V W
142 17.5 150 22.3 195 35 575 17
TI-P470-08 / CHIssue 4 DP27T, DP27TE L{O| 2 EA] Q2 /2 SA|RAWH - JTASHZH Page 50f 9



sPIra)(SGI'CO

o |
16
\\
14 \\
12 \ \ \
~N N N
10 \\ \\ >
jeo)
r
51 8 ™\ N
K| ~ \ \
K \ \
6 N N
4 \\
2 \
0
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 17
X% 2421 ber
T T T T T T T T T
50 100 150 200 DN15LC
T T T T T T T T T T
100 200 300 400 500 DN15
T T T T T T T T T T T
200 400 600 800 1000 DN20
£ T T T T Ll
E; 400 800 1200 1600 DN25
0
oo 1000 2000 DN32
1000 ' 2000 ' 3000 ' DN40
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 DN50
1 1 1 1 1
0 5000 10000 DN80

@ T HO|2 dit

e =

AEIS512 600 kg/hrol BH2HO] 121952 6 barS 4 bar® ZIAIZ 242 1222 6 bar 2411 224242 4 bar7} BHH= HS 21, 1 HojlA £2/02 10f
LI AEI2512F 600 kg/hrs 2HE5Hs 242 DN327H EILt,

-DHZT|

THZT|= m51ZE7(0f BJsH HIZ{0] 271510 2 & HO| R0l BHLS SiZ0I0FSICE 55T 0| HHEES 2 AR0| BAZS 0.950]H, 100°C] BH

Zr=

29| otE7 |2t SYH 0l E S0{EH DN32= 740%0.95=703 kg/hre| 88 Z=L 0|22 2527 600 kg/hroi H|SHH S-25tCH

et

29k

TI-P470-08 / CHlssue 4 DP27T, DP27TE LIO| 2 EA| /2 SA|RAWME - JASHZH Page 6 of 9



SP'ra)(sarco

@ 2T MYE -Y=TV|E
24
22 =
\\\
20 SN
18 \\ \\ N
*° N N \\ ‘\ \
. 14 \ \ \\
3 \ \
il N N N N
ol 12 N ~N N
N N \
8 \\ \\ \
~N \ \ \
6 ~ \\\
4 5 \\
2
0
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 25
1XtS &= bar
1 1 1 1 1
25 50 75 100 125 DN15LC
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 100 150 200 250 DN15
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
= 100 200 300 400 500 600 DN20
© 200 400 600 800 DN25
'g 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
=0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 DN32
0fo
1 1 1 1 1 1
400 800 1200 1600 2000 DN40
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
400 800 1200 1600 2000 2400 2800 3200 DN50
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 DN80

@ - HO|2 tftH
LZS7|H 100 dm?3/s(free air 7|5) Q1 BIZ2| 12+4= 12 barE 8 barZ ZYUAIE 42
2102 T0 Li2|H Y=ZS71 100 dm?/sE THE5H= 742 DN157F MEEICE

@ ¢! '|7"|E A-lil ol 1-||:|| 7\||_;§!
M AFE IM-P470-098 RIRSHA|R.

22EE

LE= G0 225t SA|2| St EE RA SELYL YRIAFHA ZR[IT,

12+ 12 baref 22t 8 bar/t 2= M2 20

- =

TI-P470-08 / CHIssue 4

DP27T, DP27TE LIO| 2 EA] fH/2& FA|Z

Page 7 of 9



sPIra)(SGI'CO

@ YH|EZ

GHIRETA

Maintenance kit : %' 2 H7|=l 2E0| Z&E|0f QT

*Main diaphragm (2 off) A
* Pilot diaphragms (2 off) B
*Pilot valve assembly c.Q
Pilot valve filter and gasket (pack of 3 of each) E,F
Pilot valve assembly for temperature control unit B2,C2,D2, E2
* Pilot valve packless gland set H2, )2
Main valve assembly DN15 ~ DN50 K, L
Pushrod and main diaphragm plate assembly G
*Internal strainer M
*Main vavle return spring N
Pressure adjustment spring 0.2-17 bar (0]
Control head (3 pieces) Y,Z
HE 2|2 BF2Z0l= 2 m, 2ItH 14 m7HA| S5 7HSSILHEIHH|E ).
Range A 16°C-49C Range B 28C -71C Range C49°C -82C Range D 71°C -104C Range E 93C -127C
Union sub assembly (3 pieces) U
* Control pipe assembly P
Balance pipe asembly Q
*Body gasket set (3 off) R
* Pilot valve block gasket temperature control unit (3 pieces) R1
Set of spring housing/actuating chamber cover securing studs and nuts (setof 4) S
Set of main body studs and nuts (setof 4) T
. . Valve DN15~DN32(set of 10)
Set of diaphragm securing bolts and nuts sizes - DN40~DN50(set of 12) \Y
Set of temperature pilot valve housing securing studs and nuts (setof 4) S1
Set of adjustment head securing screws (set of 3) Y
Solenoid valve complete w
Type DP27TE only Replacement coil X1
Valve seat and core assembly X2

A

= TEESSOZARE U= BES HAGI QICEL GIEE0] 1579 3470l AL23H=E T
B2 4 AL, FA TR HAIE[0] QL= DNA0ZE DNS0 HEOIM 352 2 AF8E 4= QUL
‘172 HAIE 2E2 DP171t DP270| $310| 7H5511 “O"2 EAIE EE2 37D A4 2 2EMEL S50 2 ARSI,

QI TO[OIZHO A 22} “a" 2 HAIE] Q= FHUME SS22

s

LFARAL EET

Ul
=
(@]

Size DN %'LC

AN

N
o
N
(@3
w 4
N

N
o

Ul
(@]

Maintenance kit

toMain diaphragm

TPilot diaphragm

Pilot valve assembly for pressure control unit

Pilot valve filter and gasket

OPilot valve assembly for temperature control unit

Pilot valve packless gland set

toMain valve assembly

O|nternal strainer

ToMain valve return spring

tPressure adjustment spring

°Control head

©‘0’ ring for sensor bulb adaptor

Control pipe assembly

tBalance pipe assembly

TGasket set

Pilot valve block gasket

Set of spring housing securing studs and nuts

toSet of main body studs and nuts

[S R E VA R AV [ DR AV F QDR N VI SR O DR K DR [ DR O VI QDR N VI SR R DR AR E A D E o)
[S R EC RO R O R [V R VRN E QSR O VR AR O VR O [V R f @ i [ DR N VI SR O VR AR [ D E o)
[S R E RO R O R [V R VRN F SR OV S O VR R [V R Y@ B [ SR N VI SR A VR AR EA D o]
VLYY < | Y |TC0 YL T T
V(LYY LD LD |
mmmmm*—mmmmm—no‘mmmmmm—n@
QL0000 0000000
0L |9 O|0L |00 |0 T

toSet of diaphragm securing bolts and nuts

VL L0 |TCo0 DY |T|0

OO || T |00 |

oY [T|D |+ 0|0 |0L|LL0[0|0D

Set of temperature pilot valve housing
securing studs and nuts

Q
Q
Q
Q
QO
QO
Q
Q

oY)

oY)

oY)

°Set of adjustment head securing screws a a a a a a a

Q

QO

QO

TI-P470-08 / CHlssue 4 DP27T, DP27TE LIO| 2 EA] QfH/2& SA|ZAME - JASHZA

Page 80f 9



sPIra)(SGI'CO

9050 ~—~o 50 0
xo"ogoggo%gﬂo::"
90096005903000s

090050980 00%000u
0209093052020
12096030090006%0%
10008020520206%0%
1202003003090

=
X
8°
O
OOOOO
XA
Ar 3loTkSe

\
WEA: TEL(02)3489-3489, FAX 525-5766 l&2&: (032)820-3000, FAX 817-3473 MSIZALIOZIAALT (F) £ 20|EQIZ(LRQA)C 2EH
N f s
SIZA MO A A (F) IS09001 (B 2Z%)/ISO14001 (B HZF)/OHSAS 18001 (QFEIZH) 912 & LAA|T2I BEFO 2EE SO 50001 (LIRIZE) 2SS LSLICE



